Wisconsin law.
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1 STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER PD 1.03

Chapter PD 1

CERTIFICATION

PD1.01 Annual review PD 1.04 Certification lists.

PD 1.02 Certification of newly admitted attorneys. PD 1.05 Appeal of certification decisions.
PD 1.03 Certification application and decisions. PD 1.07 Voluntary removal.

PD 1.035 Requirements for certification. PD 1.075 Inactive status.

PD 1.037  Provisional certification. PD 1.08 Access to files.

Note: Chapter SPD 1 was renumbextapter PD 1 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1.,  (3) SuspeNsIoN. () The state public defender may suspend
Stats. Registey July 1995, No. 475 the attorney from any or all of the certification lists irP® 1.04
underany of the following circumstances:

1. Pending the outcome of the investigation into the attasney’
gerformancean allegation of fraudulent, unreasonable or inaccu
atebilling practices or other misconduct; or of failurectomply
with any provision of this chapter

PD 1.01 Annual review. (1) The state public defender
shallannually notify each active member of the state barief W
consinof the procedure for applying for certification under th
provisionsof s.977.08 Stats. Publication of a notice in the publi
cationof the state bar of W&tonsin constitutes notice.

(2) Thestate public defender shall annually update its certifi 2. In response t.o a request for decertification.
cationlist under s977.08 Stats., regarding the availability ofpri (b)) The suspension under p@r) may not exceed 120 days,

vateattorneys to be appointed to state public defender matter%]xd”s“’eof any time attributable to the lack of cooperafiam
History: Cr. Register August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78; rand recr(1) and (2), neattorney under investigation. The state public defender may

r. (3), Registey November 1984, No. 347eff. 12-1-84. extendthe suspension by a period notexceed an additional 30

daysin order to complete the investigatiorBuspensions that
PD 1.02 Certification of newly admitted attorneys. exceedthese time limits may be appealed undé3.1.05

The state public defender shall provide thés¥énsinsupreme (4) DecerTIFICATION. Any interested party may request in

courtand the state bar ofi¢onsin with material® insure that writing that an attorneyreviously certified to accept cases from

everyperson admitted to the state bar after January 1, 1978; is phe statepublic defenderbe decertified for cause. Upon receipt

vided with information for applying for certification under s.of a request, the state public defender shall conduct an investiga

977.08 Stats. tion. Upon a finding of cause, the state public defenderdeagr

History: Cr. Register August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78; amRegistesNovem  tify the attorney and exclude th&orneyfrom any or all of the cer
ber, 1984, No. 34/ef. 12-1-84. tification lists in s.PD 1.04 An attorneyseeking reinstatement to

o o o a certification list foIIowing decertificationshall submit an
PD 1.03 Certification application and decisions. gapplicationas provided in sulf1).

(1) AppLicaTIONFORM. The state public defender shall prepare an
applicationform to be completed by attorneys seeking certhlflcq3r
tion or recertification as provided in%77.08 (3) Stats. The state
public defender shafiotify in writing each attorney who has sub any of the following factors:
mitted an application of the county or counties and the cases 10
which the attorney is certified to accept appointments, if any (a) Inthis or any other jurisdiction, the attorney is or has been
Note: Certification application forms and information are publishecragD 1 disbarredhas or has had his or her license to practice law sus
AppendixA toE and are available on the public defender websitey.wisspd.org pendedor has surrendered his or her license to practice law

or from the Assigned Counsel Division,fioé of theState Public DefendgPO. Box . . .
7923, Madison, W1 53707-7923, phone 608-266-0087. The link to the current certi (b) The attorneyfails or has failed to meet the education or

(5) DiISCRETIONARYCONSIDERATIONS. The state public defend
's exercise of discretion and determination whether cause exists
to take any action under this chapter may include consideration of

fication application is: http://wwwwisspd.og/html/acd/certform.pdif. experiencerequirements under this chapter

(2) PuBLIC DEFENDER'S CERTIFICATION DECISION. (&) For (c) The attorney conduct while employed by the state public
cause,the state public defender mégke any of the following defenderanother law dice or another governmental agerioy
actionsregarding an attorney'certification status: Wisconsinor in another jurisdiction raises a concern about the

1. Deny an application for certification or recertification. attorney’scharacterperformance, ability or behavior

2. Return an attorney to provisional certification undéts.  (d) The attorney engagesloas engaged in fraudulent, unrea
1.037 sonableor inaccurate billing to the state public defender or any

3. Exclude an attorney from any certification lists. PD othergovernmental agency organ.lzatlon. "
1.04 (e) The attorney fails or has failed to meet minimum attorney

e performancestandards adopted by the state public defender or to
4. Suspend an attorneycertification status under suB). ¢y with thesupreme court rules of professional conduct for

5. Decertify an attorney under sy#). attorneys.

6. Caution an attorney (f) The attorney fails or has failed to follow the state public
7. Impose conditions upon an attorreegontinued certifica  defender’sprocedures for billing or for approval of expenses.
tion. (g) The attorney is or has been the subject of a format com

8. Take anyother action that is consistent with the best inteplaint filed by the ofice of lawyer regulatlon with the supreme
estsof clients, thenterests of justice, or the interests of the statourtor filed with an oganlzatlon that is responsible for enfaerce
public defender mentof lawyer regulation in any other jurisdiction.

(b) Thestate public defender shall inform the attorney in-writ  (h) The attorney is or has been the subject of a finding ef dis
ing of the reasons for the adverse certification decisiontla®d honestyor incapacity by the client protection fund in an award
mannerby which the attorney may appeal the decision. a claimant.
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PD 1.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

(i) The attorney is convicted of any crime that reflectand “tuition” means all revenue realized from state public
adverselyon the attorneg honestytrustworthinessr fitness as defenderconferences and training programs and materials.
a lawyer (5) COOPERATIONWITH INQUIRIES. (&) An attorney shall coep

() Theattorney engages in conduct contrary to the interestsesfitewith inquiries from thestate public defender regarding the
clients,the interests of justice, or thaterests of the state public Statusof appointed cases, and regarding performance or billing in

defender. appointedcases.
(k) The attorney is barred by statute from engaging in criminal (b) An attorney who receives a written request to proeide
or other public defender case representation. responseshall respond in writing and within the deadlines pre

: : ; ; sentedwith the request. An attorney who fails to dorsay be sus
(L) The attorney fails dnas failed to cooperate with an 'nvespendedfrom further appointments underRD 1.03 (3)until an

tigation under this chapter . .
. adequateesponse is provided.
(m) The conduct of an attorney that formedlsis for volun  pisiory: cr. Register July 1997, No. 499ef. 8-1-97:CR 09-067 . and recr.

tary removal or for an investigation or decision regarding thegisterJune 2010 No. 654eff. 7-1-10.
attorney’slicense to practice lgveertificationto accept appoint

ments, or billing practices, in Mtonsin oiin any other jurisdie PD 1.037 Provisional certification. (1) APPLICABILITY.
tion continues taaise a concern about the attorsegharacter 1he state public defender may provisionally certify an attarney
performanceability or behaviar All attorneys who haveot been previously certified and all attor

(n) The attorney requests to be removed from any or all eertirﬁeyswhose certification status is reinstated shall be provisionally

cationlists at a time when the attorney is the subject of a pendiﬁ%mf'ed under this section. . .
inquiry or investigation concerning performanmebilling prac (2) Review. () After one year of provisional certification, the
tices. statepublic defender shall review the attorrsegerformance and

. . . determinethe attorneys future certification status. The public
(0) The attorney fails to comply with this chapter _ defender may continue provisional certification, grant non-
(p) The statgublic defender learns of any other informatiomyrovisionalcertification, or discontinue provisional certification

thatraises a concern about the attorsefiaracterperformance, andexclude the attorney from any or all certification lists.

ati:!'st%r;,)_r té?gz‘éi'ggmugust 1676, No. 27, 0176 CR 06067 am (b) The statgublic defender may require a provisionally eerti
(iitle), renum. to be (1) and am., cr(2) to (5)Register June 2010 No. 65%f. fied attorney to provide a letter from at least one judge supporting

7-1-10. non-—provisionatertification.
(c) The state public defendsrdetermination may be based
PD 1.035 Requirements for certification. In order to upon,but is not limited to: a review of briefs and client files;-bill
obtainand retain certification under this chapter attorney shall ing records; client communications; court records; telephone or

satisfyall of the following requirements: personakonferences; and recommendationgidfjes and atter
(1) AppLication. The attorney shall submit application N€YS- _ o _
unders.PD 1.03 (1) (d) The state public defendemdetermination shall consider

(2) LICENSE To PRACTICE. The attorney shall be licensed tOthe extent to which the provisionally certifiedtorney has satis

rf d the supreme court rules professional conduct for attorneys

practicelaw in Wisconsin and shall be a member in good standi e
of the State Bar of Wconsin. aﬁd the minimum attorney performance standards adoptie
statepublic defender

(3) ResibENCE. (a) The attorney shall reside in or maintei (3) ConTinuaTION. If provisional certification is continued,

girnhgggsr'ﬂgfgégl%?u'% \{a\ﬁfggigselglca'&pﬁﬁz:ic’ﬁ;e d?gé( I'rr]lvv\\;zggz the attorneys performance shall be reviewed again under(&)b.
. princip aftera period of time set by the statablic defendemot to exceed
sin. 3 o _ oneyear
(b) An attorney may beertified for trial division cases inonly 4y Appear. An attorney may appeal the state public defend
thosecountiesin which he or she resides or maintains his or hefg ‘gecision to discontinue provisional certification and to
principalofiice, except that in counties with less than ten attorneys q|ygethe attorney from any or all certification lists as provided
onany certification list, an attorney residing or maintaining his @ < pp 1.05

herprincipal ofice in one or more adjacent countraay also be (5) PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATION IN LIEU OF DECERTIFICATION.

certified. ) ) ) The state public defender may change an attomesttification
(c) Notwithstanding parga) and(b), the state public defender statusto provisional certificatiorin lieu of pursuing decertifica
may,on a case-by-case basis, certify an attorney to handle a ggfas provided in D 1.03 (4)
if such certification is necessary feffective client represerta  History: CR 09-067 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
tion. Relevant considerations include, but are not limited to; case
load, availability of other counsel, proximity tthe court, and PD 1.04 Certification lists. An attorney may be placet
cost—effectiveness. thelist to accept an appointment to represtate public defender
(4) CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION. (a) The attorney shall clients in the following case types if the attorney requests appoint
completesix credits of continuing legal education each calendgtentsin the case type, satisfies the requirements @bsl.035
year in courses approved by the state public defendBhis andsatisfies the following additional criteria:
requirementshall applybeginning in the first full calendar year (1) MISDEMEANORs. For misdemeanor cases, no additional
following an attorneys graduation from law school. criteria.
(b) The attorney shall report compliance with f@runder the ~ (2) PATERNITY cAsEs. For paternity cases, no additional erite
proceduresestablished by the state public defend&he state a.
public defender shall calculate continuing education creditsen  (3) FeLonies. (a) Class G, H or . For a class G to | felony
samemanner as the board of bar examiners. case the attorney has satisfied both of the following criteria within
(c) The stateoublic defender shall fer training for attorneys thefive years immediately preceding the application for certifica
seekingcertification under this chapteAs used in €977.05 (5) Uon:
(e), Stats., relating to sponsoring conferences and traitspgr 1. Been trial counsel, alone or with other trial counsel.
sor” means to use state public defender resources to produce an®. Has litigated a significant portion of one completed jury
promotestate public defender confereneasl training programs trial, two trials to a court ofecord, or four testimonial hearings
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3 STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER PD 1.04

beforea courtof record, but not including a proceeding to revokeouldbe a class B to D felony if prosecuted in criminal court, or
probation,parole or extended supervision. acase seeking to waive a juvenile into criminal court for behavior
(b) Class D, E and.FFor a class D & felony case, the attorneythatcould be a class B @ felony in criminal court, the attorney
hassatisfied either of the following criteria within the five yeard1assatisfied the criteria in suf8) (b) and has been sole trial ceun
immediately preceding the application for certification: selin at least three trials to the court in 888, Stats., cases in
1. Been sole trial counsel in at least one felony case tried¥gich the most serious allegation would be a felony if prosecuted

a jury to final resolution. in"criminal court. _
2. Been trial counsel, alone or with another attoraeg litr (10) TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTSCASES. For a termina

gateda significant portion of three civil or criminekses tried to 10N Of parental rights case under é@, Stats., the attorney has
ajury to final resolution satisfiedall of the following criteria:

(c) Class B and CFor a class B or C felony case, the attorney (a) Satisfied the criteria _|n sug) (a) )
hasbeen sole trial counsel in at least four cases tried to a jury to(b) Completed four credits of state public defender approved
final resolution, at least one of which was a feomighin thefive ~legal education pertaining to o#8, Stats., cases.

yearsimmediately preceding the application for certification. (c) Completed four credits of state public defender approved
(d) Class A. For a class A felony case, the attorney has satisfi@gal education pertaining to termination of parental rights cases.
all of the following criteria: (11) CHAPTERS51OR55COMMITMENT CASES. For a case that is

1. The attorney maintained a significauatrtion of his or her filed under ch51or55, Stats., the attorney has satisfied either of

practicein criminal law within the five years immediately precedthe following criteria:

ing the application for certification. (a) Completed two credits of state public defender approved
2. The attorney has been sole or lead trial counselleaat €galeducation pertaining to ch1 or 55, Stats., cases.

two class A to D felony cases tried to a jury to final resolution (b) Agreed in writingto complete two credits of state public

within the five years immediately preceding the application fatefenderapproved legal education pertaining to bt.or 55,

certification. Stats. cases during the first year of his or her provisional cerifica

3. The attorney submitted to peer revjéneluding reference tion under sPD 1.037
checkswith othercriminal defense attorneys, prosecutors, judges (12) REVOCATION OF PROBATION, PAROLE OR EXTENDED SUPER
andpublic defender staf VISION STATUS. (a) For a proceeding to revoke probatiparole

4. The attorney has submittadwriting sample, consisting of OF extended supervision in which théesfse of conviction wea
acourt memorandum or brief concerning crimitaay issues that misdemeanotthe attorney has satisfied either of the following cri
was written within the two yearsmmediately preceding the teria:
applicationfor certification, which was reviewed and approtgd 1. Completed two credits of state public defender approved
the state public defender legal education pertaining to revocation cases.

5. The attorney hasubmitted any requested information rele 2. Agreed in writing to complete two credits of stateblic
vantto a determination of the attornsyjualifications. deftlanderap.proved Iegal. education per;aining to.r.evqcad:mes

(4) UNCLASSIFIEDCRIMES. For a casalleging an unclassified duringthe first year of his or her provisional certification under s.
crime, the attorney satisfies the certification criteria for the ca :
type with a corresponding maximum penalty (b) For a proceeding to revoke probatiparole or extended

(5) WRITS AND EXTRADITIONS. For a writ or extradition case, SUP€rvisionin which theoffense of conviction was a felone
the attorney satisfies the certificatianiteria for the case type attorneyhas satisfied both of the following criteria:
allegedin the extradition request dhat is the subject of the writ. 1. Satisfied the criteria of suf8) (a)

(6) CHAPTER 980 SEXUALLY VIOLENT PERSON COMMITMENTS. 2. Completed two credits of state public defender approved
For a case filed under cB80, Stats., the attorney has been solgal education pertaining to revocation cases.
trial counsel in at least four cases tried to a jury to final resolution, (13) APPELLATEDIVISION CASES. (a) Level one appellate certi
atleast one of which wae felony within the five years immedi fication. Level one appellate case certification includppellate
ately preceding the application for certification. appointmentsn misdemeanor cases, unclassified crinses

(7) CHILDREN'S AND JUVENILE COURT CASESALLEGING BEHAV-  tencingafter revocation cases, paterrigses and class G to |-fel
IOR THAT COULD BE PROSECUTEDAS A MISDEMEANOR. For a case Onycases. For an appeal of a level one appellate casetdheey
filed under ch48 or 938 Stats. alleging behavior that could be hassatisfied either of the following criteria:
prosecuted as a misdemeanor in criminal court, the attorney hasl. Submitted a brief-in—chief that was filed in any appellate

satisfiedeither of the following criteria: courtin the United States within the five years immediately pre
(a) Completed four credits of state public defender approvegdingthe application for certification and thaas reviewed and
legal education in ch8 or 938, Stats., cases. approvedby the state public defender

(b) Agreed in writing to complete four credits of state public 2. Completed three credits of state public defender approved
defender approved legal education in4#or 938, Stats., cases legal education pertaining to appellate procedure, or its equiva

duringthe first year of his or her provisional certification under $ent, including daw school course, clinical program or judicial
PD 1.037 clerkship,within oneyear immediately preceding the application

(8) JUVENILE COURT OR JUVENILE WAIVER CASES ALLEGING  [OF certification. o
BEHAVIOR THAT COULD BE PROSECUTEDAS A CLASS E TO | FELONY. (b) Level two appellate certificationLevel two appellatease
Fora case filedinder ch938in which the most serious allegationcertificationincludes appellate appointments in level one cases
couldbe a clas€ to | felony if prosecuted in criminal court, or a@ndin class A to F felony casefor an appeal of a level two appel
caseseeking to waive a juvenile into criminal court for behavidate case, the attorney has satisfied all of the following criteria:
thatcould be a class E to | felony in criminal court, the attorney 1. Filed two briefs—in—chief in \igconsin appellate courts
hassatisfied the criteria in sul3) (a) and is certified for cases thatcomplied with s809.3Q Stats., within the five years immedi
undersub.(7). ately preceding the application for certification.

(9) JUVENILE COURT OR JUVENILE WAIVER CASES ALLEGING 2. Submitted one brief-in—chighat satisfied the criteria in
BEHAVIOR THAT COULD BE PROSECUTEMAS A CLASS B To DFELONY.  subd.l. and that was reviewed and approvedhsy state public
For a case filedinder ch938in which the most serious allegationdefender.
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PD 1.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

3. Conducted three contested ciraotrt hearings, including (ﬁ) (f) ggtm-) antd (8) (eE)g)Z- ang am.aﬂm),iiggggt?gogt?geg 19591%;}139-t44§elﬁ-
. . . S - H B —=1-9Z,correction In made under s. . m . jstey July,
one evidentiaryhearing, within the five years immediately pre 1595 No' 475 1. and recr(5), « (7), Register April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96;

cedingthe application for certification. correctionin (5) (c) 1. and (f) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., Ratister,

. g L July, 1996, No. 487correction in (2m) (a) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats.,
4. Either has satisfied the criteriajdr (a) 2, or completed Refister.Gctober 1996, No. 490¢r. (10), Register August, 1999, No. 5241,
six credits ofstate public defender approved legal education per-1-99,CR 02-10: cr. (5) (bc), am. (5) (d) 3. an@) 3.,Register December 2002

taining to criminal law within one year immediately preceding thglo, 554 efl 1-1-03,CR 09-067 1. and recr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff.
applicationfor certification. :

(c) Termination of paental rights appellate certificationFor PD 1.05 Appeal of certification decisions. (2) Any
an appeal of a termination of parental rights case unde4&h. attorneymayappeal the state public deferidarertification deei
Stats. the attorney has satisfied both of the following criteria: sionunder sPD 1.03 (2)by mailing a letter of appeal to the state
1. Satisfied the criteria of pdn). public defender within 30 days of the notice of the decision. The
2. Either has completed four credits of state public defend@forneyshallstate in the letter the certification from which the
approvedlegal education pertaining termination of parental attorneyhas been excluded or the decision from which the-attor
rights caseswithin one year immediately preceding the applicd!€Y intends to appeal. THetter shall state the reasons why the
tion for certification, or has been sole trial or appellate coufsel@ttorneybelieves the decision was improper _
recordin one contested termination of paremights case within ~ (3) Uponreceipt of an appeal letjghe state public defender
thethree years immediately preceding the application for certighall place the matter othe agenda of the next state public
cation. defenderboardmeeting unless that meeting is less than 10 days
(d) Juvenile appellate certificationFor an appeal of a casefrom the receipt of the appeal lettér which case the matter may

o heduled for the following meeting. The state public defender
prosecutedinder ch48 or938 Stats., other than a termination opesc I L
parentalrights case, the attorney has satisfied both of the fello all, aﬂeaft 10 dfaf' before the hearing, Ilafotqm the att?rn_(ﬁy of the
ing criteria: ime and place of the board meetingndtich the appeal will be

1 satisfied the criteria of considered.

: _atls led the criteria of pga). . . (4) The state public defender shall transmit to bardand
2. Either has completed four credits of state public defendg attorney all material relied upon iraching the certification

approvedegal education pertaining to et8 or938, Stats., within  decision,including the certification application and all written

oneyear immediately preceding the application for certificatioliommentgeceived under €77.08 (3) Stats.

or has been sole trial or appellate courekcord in five cases 5y The attorney may submib the board any material that he
filed under chA8 or 938, Stats., within the three years immedi 5, ghe pelieves is relevant to the appeal. fiéring before the
ately preceding application for certification. boardshall be considered a “class 3" proceeding and is governed

(e) Civil commitmengppellate certification.For an appeal of by ch.227, Stats.
acase filed under ctbl or 55, Stats., the attorney has satisfied  (g) Thestate public defender board may deliberate the matter
both of the following criteria: in executive session pursuant to the provisions b885 (1) (a)

1. Satisfied the criteria of pdg). Stats. The board shall issue a written decisiditraing, reversing

2. Either completed four credits of state public defend@ modifying the decision of the state public defendére written
approvedegal education pertaining to &l or 55, Stats., within decisionshall bemailed to the attorney within 20 days after the
oneyear immediately preceding the application for certificatiooardmeeting and shall be signed by aficef of the board.
or has been sole trial or appellate courdeecord in five cases  (7) The boards writtendecision shall constitute findings of
underch.51 or 55, Stats., within the three years immediately- prefact and conclusions of law within theeaning of 227.47 Stats.
cedingthe application for certification. (8) Theboard may appoint a panel of board member®te

(f) Chapter 980 appellate certificatiorf-or an appeal of a caseductthe hearing specified in sul§S) and(6). After reviewing the
filed under ch980, Stats., the attorney has satisfied both of the folecordof the hearing and receiving the paseécommendation,

lowing criteria: the entire board shall issue a written decision.
o fi g History: Cr.Registey August, 1978No. 272 eff. 9-1-78; am. (1) to (6Register,
1. Satisfied the criteria of pE(B). November,1984, No. 347eff. 12-1-84; corrections in (8nd (7), made under s.

2. Either completed four credits of state public defend@g.93(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegistey April, 1990, No. 412am. (S), ct (8), Registey July
approvedegal educatiopertaining to ch9g0, Stats., within one 3a50'No- g‘gﬁ;}f_' §17DTICR 097067 (1), am. (2). (3) and (BRegister June
yearimmediately preceding the application for certification; or
hasbeen sole trial or appellate counsel of record inaumgéested  PD 1.06 Decertification for cause. History: Cr. Register August, 1981, No.

commitmentunder ch980, Stats., within the three yedrsmedi 308 efi- 9-1-81; am. (1) and (2Registes November1984, No. 34/ef. 12-1-84;
ately preceding the application for certification y am.(1) and (2),.r(4), Registey October 1992, No. 442ef. 11-1-92; rand recReg-
yp 9 pp . ister,July, 1997, No. 499efl. 8-1-97;CR 09-067 r. Register June 2010 No. 654

(14) OTHERSPECIALIZEDCERTIFICATIONLISTS. The state public eff. 7-1-10.
defendemay develop other specializbsts under this section in
responseo changes in substantive or procedural law or develop PD 1.07 Voluntary removal. Any attorney may request
mentsin forensic science. to be removed from any certification list, and the state public
defendershall remove the attorneyAn attorney seeking reinstate

(15) PuBLIC DEFENDER'SAUTHORITY TO WAIVE CRITERIA. The AR .
mentto a certificatiorlist after voluntary removal shall submit an

statepublic defender may allow an attorng@gducation, training g h .
or experience to substitute for any requirement set forthRDs. appl|cat'|onas p_rowded in D 1.03 (1) . )

. . . . History: Cr. Register August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78; am. (1)Register,
1.0350r this section. The state public defender may waive thgvember1984, No. 347ef. 12-1-84; amRegistey Octobey 1992, No. 442¢f.
requirementsn this section to assign a case to an attorney who Has1-92CR 09-067 am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
aprior pending case with the same client. ) )

History: Cr. Register May, 1978, No. 269eff. 6-1-78; amRegistey August, PD 1.075 Inactive status. (1) An attorney maydecline

(179)78}’\‘(%) fg% 5‘7?9‘_1;78/:; aﬂdtfigélll ’(‘e%%g, (f?) gto l(4)8t10 g% (5()1;0(5173 a)ng r;’ﬂdm-to accept appointments and request in writinge placed in inac
,CrL. ,Register August, s eff. 9-1-81; . intro. : . :
(9. (2) () and (d) 5., (3) (c) and (d) 3., renum. (4) fo (7) o be (5), (7), (8) and (9) Y€ Status. If an attorney has not been appointed in a case for more

am. (8) (a) (intro.) and 2. and (9), 6#) and (6)RegisterNovember1984, No. 347 = thanone yearthe state public defender may plaice attorney in
g;- rﬁaé—ﬁg am- (153) g(’%)'(?zerg;sgg)r ﬁpfgigltgg%tgl& 4rﬁ2$179-9 g—h—ogailcz?rgélr%grln inactivestatus and shall notify the attorney of the change. Except
1), am. (2) (b), 3) (b). () (BT}, ) (@) (i%tro_)’ (E) and (@), @) (©). (3) (0). (4) &S provided in sub(2), the state public defender shall return the

and(8) (a) 2., renum. (2) (d) (intro.), (3) (d) (intro.) and (8) (a) 3. to be (2) (c) (intro@ttorneyto active status upon request.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Register June 2010 No. 654 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
4-1 STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER PD 1.08

(2) If an attorney has been in inactive status for more tharm@a court, or unless the attorney who is the subject of the review
years,and seeks reinstatementctive status, the attorney shallor investigation first discloses the contents or the substance of the
submit an application as provided irPD 1.03 (1) review or investigation.

History: CR 09-067 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. (2) Only certification lists, boargroceedings and decisions
PD 1.08 Access to files. (1) The state public defender underthis chapter shall be considered public documents and open

may not disclose the contents or substance of any review or invisPublic inspection.

. . X . . . History: Cr. Register August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78; am. (1)Register,
tigation prior to issuing a decision under BD 1.03 unless \,yemper1984, No. 347ef. 12-1-84; am. (LRRegistes Octobey 1992, No. 442

orderedto do so by the chairperson of the public defender boa#l 11-1-92;CR 09-067 am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
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